The risk management of the Group is to focus on the uncertainty of the financial market and tries to lower

the negative influence on the Group’s financial performance.

2.1 Foreign exchange risk

The Group is principally engaged in business in the PRC and its vast majority of transactions are settled in

RMB. However, foreign currency assets and liabilities recognized by the Group and future foreign currency

transactions (except denominated in US dollars denominated bonds, foreign currency assets and liabilities

and currency denominated in foreign currency transactions are mainly Hong Kong dollars) still have foreign

exchange risk. The Group's headquarters’ finance department is responsible for monitoring the Group's

size of foreign currency transactions and foreign currency assets and liabilities to minimize the risk of

foreign exchange.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's net profit or loss due to reasonable changes in the

exchange rate when other variables remain the same at the balance sheet date.

2016

Exchange rate Net profit

Other comprehensive

income after tax Total equity

 % of Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

USD 10% (882,941.39) - (882,941.39)

USD (10%) 882,941.39 - 882,941.39

HKD 10% 648,289.04 - 648,289.04

HKD (10%) (648,289.04) - (648,289.04)

The Group attaches importance to the study of exchange rate risk management policies and strategies. To

avoid the exchange rate risk of repayment of principal and interest on US dollar bonds, the Group entered

into forward foreign exchange contracts with banks, please refer to Note V.7

2.2 Interest rate risk

The Group's risk of interest rate mainly arises from interest-bearing long-term liabilities including long-term

borrowings and bonds payable. Financial liabilities issued at floating rates exposed the Group to risk of

interest rate on cash flow. The Group determines the relative proportions of its fixed rate and floating rate